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Gross dividend per share: € 2,62 (+ 3,6 %) 

increase in fair value of real estate portfolio of 1,8 %

low debt ratio: 33 %

regulated information -
embargo till 08/02/2013, 8:00

Antwerp, 8 FebruAry 2013

1. Operating activities of 2012
despite the increased impact of the economic crisis 
on consumers and retailers in 2012, it was again a 
strong year for the property investment fund intervest 
retail. the operating distributable profit per share of 
the property investment fund is 3,6 % higher than in 
2011 and the fair value of the real estate portfolio has 
increased by 1,8%1.

the quality of the property investment fund’s commer-
cial locations, both in the periphery and in the city 
centre, has also been confirmed in the past year with 
the addition in the portfolio of a number of new top 
retailers, such as desigual, calzedonia, rituals and 
armani Jeans. 

in the top shopping streets of large cities, as well as 
in the best retail parks, rents continue to increase 
despite the crisis. thanks to effective management, 
intervest retail is successful, time and again, in 
exploiting the potential of its strong locations when 
entering into new lease contracts.

RetAileRs ARe AlsO in 2012 
still willing tO PAy higheR 
Rents when Renewing leAse 
cOntRActs fOR lOcAtiOns thAt 
hAve PROven theiR quAlity

despite the crisis, quite a few retailers remain posi-
tive, have sufficient confidence and remain focu-
sed on expansion, which supports the commercial 
real estate market. first and foremost, there are a 
number of strong belgian retail organisations that are 
expanding in a well thought-out manner. however, 
the unbridled expansion of retailers in cities with less 
than 50.000 inhabitants is no longer seen. there 
is a clear demand for top quality, and the decision-
making is critical. 

furthermore, there is also a clear trend towards 
the expansion of retail spaces, often for existing 
commercial locations with under-utilised potential. 
this phenomenon is especially strong among 
supermarkets and fashion retailers. for example, 
intervest retail once again saw the expansion of 
shops owned by aldi in the past year, namely at the 
Gouden Kruispunt in tielt-winge. 

 

leysstraat 28-30 - antwerp

1 based on an unchanged composition of the real estate portfolio 
compared to 31 december 2011. 
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intervest retail continues to take due care of 
and optimise the existing retail park portfolio and 
premises in smaller cities. however, if there is an 
opportunity to sell these at sufficiently attractive 
terms, this will certainly be considered. for example, 
in 2012, intervest retail has sold premises for  
€ 11 million with a capital gain of approximately  
3 % compared to the fair value at 31 december 2011.

for financial year 2012 intervest retail can distribute 
to its shareholders a gross dividend of € 2,62 per 
share compared to € 2,53 per share for financial year 
2011, which represents an increase of 3,6 %. as a 
result, the gross dividend yield per share amounts 
to 5,5 % based on the share price on 31 december 
2012.

Gross dividend

the gROss dividend  
Of inteRvest RetAil incReAses 
by 3,6 % tO € 2,62 
PeR shARe in 2012.

on 31 december 2012, intervest retail has a stable 
balance-sheet position with 80 % long-term credits 
having well-spread out maturity dates between 2013 
and 2017 with average duration of 3,1 years. for 62 % 
of the credit facilities, interest rates are fixed by 
interest rate swaps with an average remaining dura-
tion of 3,9 years. the debt ratio remains limited and 
amounts to 33 % on 31 december 2012. 

2008

2,2

2

2,4

2009 2010 2011 2012

€ per
share

2,14

2,44
2,50 2,53
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evolution of the real estate portfolio in 2012

property investment fund intervest retail focuses 
on an investment policy based on commercial real 
estate, with respect for criteria of risk spread in the 
real estate portfolio, relating to the type of building 
as well as to the geographic spread and to the sector 
of the tenants.

on 31 december 2012 the risk spread is as follows:

type of commercial building

a — 50% Retail warehouses and
   shopping centres 
b — 50% Inner-city shops

a

b

On 31 decembeR 2012, the 
PORtfOliO cOnsists Of 50 % 
inneR-city lOcAtiOns And  
50 % RetAil wARehOuses  
And shOPPing centRes

sector of tenants

a — 52% Clothing, shoes and accessoiries
b — 19% Domestic articles, 
   interior and do-it-yourself
c — 10% Leisure, luxury articles and
   personal care
d — 9% Specialised food shops and
   department stores
e — 5% TV, hifi, electrical articles
   multimedia and telephone
f — 5% Others

b

a

c

d

e

f

the tOtAl fAiR vAlue  
Of the investment PROPeRties 
AmOunts tO € 359 milliOn 
At 31 decembeR 2012

Geographic spread  

a — 69% Flanders
b — 16% Walloon region
c — 15% Brussels

c

b

a

At PResent the PORtfOliO  
is mAde uP Of 258 leAsAble 
units, sPReAd OveR  
90 diffeRent lOcAtiOns..
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real estate patriMonY 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

fair value of the portfolio (€ 000) 359.183 362.213

total leasable space (m²) 151.041 161.573

occupancy rate (%) 97,3 % 96,6 %

on 31 december 2012, the fair value of the investment properties of intervest retail amounts to € 359 million 
(€ 362 million on 31 december 2011). this decrease of € 3 million compared to 31 december 2011 comes from:

 ୭ the sale of a retail park in the walloon provinces, 
three non-strategic retail warehouses located 
in hasselt, Mons and beaumont and a small 
building on a non-strategic location on the 
chaussée de wavre in brussels, for a total 
carrying amount of € 11 million

 ୭  an increase in value of the real estate portfolio 
of € 6 million or 1,8 % through rental indexa-
tions, rental renewals and new lease contracts 
and through the lowering of yields for inner-city 
shops, resulting from the favourable situation 
on the belgian investment market

 ୭ investments in the existing real estate portfolio 
of the property investment fund for € 1 million.

in 2012, the fAiR vAlue Of the 
ReAl estAte PORtfOliO incReAses 
by 1,8 % (like fOR like) As A 
Result Of the stROng demAnd 
Of quAlitAtive ReAl estAte On 
the investment mARket

evolution of the real estate portfolio

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 € MILLION

327 324 329
362 359
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Rental activity in 2012

AlsO in 2012 the quAlity Of  
the cOmmeRciAl lOcAtiOns  
Of inteRvest RetAil’s ReAl estAte 
PORtfOliO hAs been cOnfiRmed by 
the ARRivAl Of new tOP RetAileRs 
such As desiguAl, cAlzedOniA, 
RituAls And ARmAni JeAns

retailers have displayed a lower urge for expansion 
in 2012 than in the previous years. they prefer 
to assume a wait-and-see attitude and set their 
demands higher. they are withdrawing from 
locations that are less good or renewing rental 
contracts at the prevailing terms and conditions.

as the real estate portfolio of intervest retail 
consists mainly of retail real estate on top locations, 
many of the concluded transactions still result in 
equal or increasing rental levels. in the second 
semester of 2012, when letting retail warehouses 
on the boomsesteenweg in wilrijk and at the 
Gouden Kruispunt in tielt-winge, an average rental 
increase of largely 30 % compared to the current 
rent has still been realised. the antwerp city 
centre remains strong, as demonstrated by a rental 
contract renewal with an increase in rent of almost 
48% as compared to the current rent.

besides, intervest retail could realize in 2012 two 
important lettings in some key premises of its port-
folio in antwerp, good for an average rental increase 
of approximately 5 %. in both cases the commercial 
lease contracts have been concluded for a period 
of 9 years.

 ୭ Leysstraat 28-30: Armani Jeans
for the monumental corner building on the 
leysstraat 28-30 a new lease contract has 
been signed with armani Jeans. the lease 
contract takes effect on 1 July 2013 and after 
transformation works, the group armani will 
open on this prime location its second shop 
in antwerp, after the emporio armani-store on 
hopland. 
within the armani group, one of the most 
important luxury groups worldwide, the armani 
Jeans line is a contemporary and relaxed inter-
pretation of the armani style. it offers a large 
men’s and women’s ready-to-wear collection, 
parallel to the denim segment which consti-
tutes the heart of the collection, as well as a 
complete range of accessories (bags, shoes, 
glasses and perfume). the armani Jeans shop 
will be spread over two levels, good for a total 
surface area of 528 m².

 ୭ Leysstraat 17: Rituals
crosswise the above mentioned premises, 
a lease contract taking effect on 1 March 
2013 has been concluded with rituals for 
the building located leysstraat 17. rituals 
which is situated in the luxury segment “home 
and body cosmetics”, leases 140 m² on the 
ground floor and will with its arrival further 
perpetuate its strong presence in the inner-
city of antwerp. simultaneously the leysstraat 
welcomes herewith a qualitative retailer 
perfectly completing the mix. rituals has 
currently largely 220 shops worldwide, besides 
a web shop and shop-in-shops in leading 
department stores, airports and hotels.

desigual - Jardin d’harscamp - namur
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during the financial year 2012 a total of 8 lease 
contracts have been signed with new tenants, 
generating an average rental increase of 21 % 
compared to previous rent. besides, 25 rental 
renewals have been concluded with existing 
tenants, generating a rental increase of 22 % on 
average. this gives a global rental increase of 22 % 
for these rental transactions which represent 
approximately 15 % of the total rental income of the 
portfolio. highlights are the inner-city of antwerp 
(+ 19 %) and the retail warehouses at the Gouden 
Kruispunt in tielt-winge (+ 35 %) and on the 
boomsesteenweg in wilrijk (27 %). these trans- 
actions will take effect in the coming months.

however, intervest retail has experienced that 
retailers are growing more selective and are no longer 
prepared to pay higher rents. spaces from which the 
tenant has departed are sometimes vacant for spans of 
time or remain empty for longer times. the occupancy 
rate of the property investment fund still remains high 
at 97,3 % as of 31 december 2012. the increase 
compared to 31 december 2011 is partly due to the 
letting to desigual in namur and a few temporary 
rentals of empty units. intervest retail will continue to 
make further efforts to limit vacancy in 2013.

occupancy rate 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 %

99,3 99,1 98,8 96,6 97,3

the renovation of the retail park Roosevelt Centre in 
the centre of vilvorde has been completed success-
fully. intervest retail does currently the utmost to 
let the centre entirely. presently three units are still 
available. the redevelopment has led to an increase 
in value of the premises of largely 10 % (compared to 
the fair value just before the redevelopment, being 31 
March 2011).

the situation for Julianus Shopping in Tongeren 
remains unchanged. the occupancy rate of the centre 
amounts to approximately 91 % on 31 december 
2012. currently four units are still to be let but 
intervest retail expects some tenants to leave the 
centre in 2013.

Yields of retail warehouses as well as of inner-city 
shops have slightly decreased through the positive 
evolution of rental values and through lowering of 
yields as a result of the favourable developments 
on the belgian investment market for commercial 
real estate. the average yield of the portfolio of the 
property investment fund reaches 6,9 % for retail 
warehouses on 31 december 2012 (6,9 % on 31 
december 2011) and 5,4 % for inner-city shops 
(5,5 % on 31 december 2011). the top yield is 
reserved to a shop located in the huidevettersstraat 
in antwerp with 4 %. on 31 december 2011 it still 
reached 4,1 %.

roosevelt centre - vilvorde
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disinvestments in real estate 

inteRvest RetAil hAs sOld  
in 2012 thRee RetAil wARehOuses, 
fOR A tOtAl AmOunt Of  
€ 11 milliOns, RePResenting 
APPROximAtely 3 % Of its  
ReAl estAte PORtfOliO

within the framework of its strategy to increase in the 
long term the share of inner-city shops to 65 % of 
the portfolio, intervest retail has sold previous year 
a total of 3 peripheral retail warehouses (located in 
hasselt, beaumont and Mons) and a retail park in the 
Walloon Provinces. a small building located on a non-
strategic part of the chaussée de wavre in brussels 
has also been sold in 2012.

the retail park concerns the site in andenne, located 
avenue albert 1st 137-139, which comprises 7 
commercial units, let mainly to red Market, Koodza, 
piocheur and charles vögele. 

the total sales price for this premises amounts to  
€ 11,2 million. the sales price is approximately 3 % 
above the carrying amount which amounts to € 10,9 
million (fair value as determined by the independent 
property expert of the property investment fund 
on 31 december 2011). this fair value represents 
approximately 3 % of the total fair value of the 
investment properties of the property investment 
fund on 31 december 2012.

the total annual rental income of the sold retail 
park and retail warehouses and the building in 
brussels represents € 0,9 million or approximately  
4 % of the total annual rental income of the property 
investment fund.

retailparc - andenne
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2. financial results2 

consolidated income statement

in thousands € 2012 2011

rental income 22.245 21.300

rental-related expenses -133 -54

property management costs and income 19 13

PRoPeRTY ReSuLT 22.131 21.259

property charges -2.605 -2.066

General costs and other operating costs and income -989 -1.013

oPeRATing ReSuLT befoRe ReSuLT on The PoRTfoLio 18.537 18.180

result on disposals of investment properties 918 1.526

changes in fair value of investment properties 6.406 22.043

other portfolio result 91 -56

oPeRATing ReSuLT 25.952 41.693

financial result (excl. changes in fair value - ias 39) -5.166 -5.260

changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities 
(ineffective hedges - ias 39) -2.090 -92

taxes -32 -33

neT ReSuLT 18.664 36.308

note:

operating distributable result 13.290 12.848

result on portfolio 7.415 23.513

changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities  
(ineffective hedges - ias 39) and other non-distributable elements -2.041 -53

ReSuLT PeR ShARe 2012 2011

number of shares entitled to dividend 5.078.525 5.078.525

net result (€) 3,68 7,15

Gross dividend (€) 2,62 2,53

net dividend3 (€) 1,97 2,00

2 between brackets comparable figures of financial year 2011.
3 pursuant to the finance act of 27 december 2012 (belgian official Gazette 31 december 2012) withholding tax on dividends  of public property 

investments funds increases as from taxation year 2013 from 21 % to 25 % (subject to certain exemptions).
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the property result of intervest retail increases 
in 2012 by € 0,8 million to € 22,1 million (€ 21,3 
million). this rise results from the increase of rental 
income through the acquisition of the commercial 
complex Jardin d’harscamp in namur in october 
2011, the letting to desigual in Jardin d’harscamp 
and indexations and rental renewals of existing lease 
contracts.

the property charges of the property investment 
fund which amount to € 2,6 million, increase in 
2012 by € 0,5 million compared to previous financial 
year (€ 2,1 million). this increase is due to higher 
maintenance and repair costs as well as the increase 
of vacancy costs and other property charges for 
Jardin d’harscamp in namur and Julianus shopping 
in tongeren.

the general costs and other operating costs and 
income amount to € 1,0 million in 2012 and remain 
at the same level as previous year (€ 1,0 million).

through the increase in rental income, partly 
compensated by the rise of the property charges, the 
operating result before result on portfolio increases 
in 2012 by € 0,3 million to € 18,5 million (€ 18,2 
million).

the result on disposals of investment properties 
amounts to € 0,9 million in 2012 and comprises 
the second part of the additional compensation of 
€ 0,5 million received from the buyer of shopping 
park olen for earlier made project costs, according 
the agreement of december 2009 on the sale of 
the project4. furthermore, the property investment 
fund has sold in 2012 some non-strategic premises 
in andenne, Mons, beaumont and hasselt for 
a total sales price of € 11,2 million and a gain of 
approximately € 0,3 million.

the positive changes in fair value of investment 
properties for the financial year 2012 amount to  
€ 6,4 million (€ 22,0 million) or approximately 1,8 % 
on the fair value of the real estate portfolio5. this 
positive effect comes from the lowering of yields of 
some inner-city shops as a result of the favourable 
situation on the belgian investment market, of 
rental renewals and indexations (mainly the letting 
to desigual in namur, whereby the fair value of this 
shopping complex has increased by 13 %).

the POsitive chAnges in  
fAiR vAlue Of the investment 
PROPeRties AmOunt tO 1,8 %  
in 2012 cOmPARed  
tO 6,6 % in 2011.

the financial result (excl. changes in fair value of 
financial assets and liabilities (ineffective hedges 
- iAS 39)) amounts for the financial year 2012 to 
- € 5,2 million (- € 5,3 million). through further 
decrease of the interest rates on the financial 
market the financing costs of the property invest-
ment fund have decreased in 2012, even after the 
acquisition of Jardin d’harscamp in namur for an 
amount of € 10,3 million since mid-october 2011.

fOR finAnciAl yeAR 2012, the 
AveRAge inteRest RAte Of 
the cRedit fAcilities Of the 
PROPeRty investment fund 
AmOunts tO 4,0 % including 
bAnk mARgins (4,3 %)

4 see press release dd. 8 december 2009: property investment fund 
intervest retail, listed on nYse euronext brussels, disinvests its site 
“shopping park olen”.

5 based on an unchanged composition of the real estate portfolio.
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the changes in fair value of financial assets and 
liabilities (ineffective hedges - iAS 39) include in 
2012 the change in the market value of interest rate 
swaps that, in line with ias 39, cannot be classified 
as cash flow hedging instruments, for an amount of  
- € 2,1 million (- € 0,1 million). this devaluation 
comes from the further decrease of interest rates on 
the financial market.

the net result of the property investment fund 
intervest retail amounts to € 18,7 million (€ 36,3 
million) for the financial year 2012 and can be divi-
ded in:

 ୭ the operating distributable result of € 13,3 
million compared to € 12,8 million in 2011. 
this increase of 3,4 % results mainly from the 
increase in rental income, the decrease of the 
financing costs, partly compensated by higher 
property charges.

 ୭ the result on portfolio of € 7,4 million (€ 23,5 
million), mainly through the result on disposals 
of investment properties and the positive 
changes in fair value of investment properties 
through the lowering of yields for some 
inner-city shops as a result of the favourable 
situation on the belgian investment market for 
commercial real estate.

 ୭ the changes in the fair value of financial assets 
and liabilities (ineffective hedges - iAS 39) 
and other non-distributable elements for an 
amount of - € 2,0 million (- € 0,1 million).

for financial year 2012, the operating distributable 
result of intervest retail increases thus to € 13,3 
million (€ 12,8 million). with 5.078.525 shares 
being issued, this represents a gross dividend of  
€ 2,62 per share for financial year 2012 compared 
to € 2,53 for 2011. this means an increase of the 
dividend by 3,6 % per share. herewith the gross 
dividend yield per share amounts to 5,5 % based on 
the share price on 31 december 2012.

leysstraat 17 - antwerp
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consolidated balance sheet

in thousands € 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

non-current assets 359.792 362.406

current assets 3.142 1.866

ASSeTS 362.934 364.272

Shareholders’ equity 235.080 228.739

share capital 97.213 97.213

share premium 4.183 4.183

reserves 115.020 91.035

net result of financial year 18.664 36.308

Liabilities 127.854 135.533

non-current liabilities 94.648 94.244

current liabilities 33.206 41.289

ToTAL ShARehoLDeRS’ eQuiTY AnD LiAbiLiTieS 362.934 364.272

debt ratio (max. 65 %) (%) 33 % 36 %

On 31 decembeR 2012,  
the fAiR vAlue Of the ReAl 
estAte PORtfOliO AmOunts  
tO € 359 milliOn

in 2012, non-current assets decrease by € 3 
million. this decrease is mainly the effect of (i) the 
sale of a retail park in the walloon provinces, three  
non-strategic retail warehouses located in hasselt, 
Mons and beaumont and a small building in 
brussels, with a total carrying amount of € 11 
million, (ii) an increase in value of the real estate 
portfolio by € 6 million or 1,8 % through indexations, 
rental renewals and new lease contracts and through 
the lowering of yields for inner-city shops as a result 
of the favourable situation on the belgian investment 
market and (iii) investments in the existing real 
estate portfolio of the property investment fund for 
€ 1 million.

thAnks tO A stRict cRedit 
cOntROl the numbeR Of dAys Of 
OutstAnding custOmeRs’ cRedit 
is Only 3 dAys

Current assets amount to € 3 million (€ 2 million) 
and consist mainly of € 2 million of assets held for 
sale, namely the retail warehouse in hasselt.

Shareholders’ equity of the property investment 
fund amounts to € 235 million. the share capital 
(€ 97 million) and the share premium (€ 4 million) 
remain unchanged. the number of shares entitled 
to dividend amounts to 5.078.525 on 31 december 
2012.
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in 2012 the fRee flOAt 
Of the shARe incReAses  
fROm 27,6 % tO 34,5 %

the reserves of the company amount to € 115 mil-
lion (€ 91 million) and consist mainly of a reserve for 
the positive balance of the changes in fair value of 
the investment properties for € 128 million (€ 103 
million), a reserve for the negative impact on the fair 
value of the estimated transaction rights and costs 
resulting from the hypothetical disposal of invest-
ment properties for - € 9 million (- € 8 million) and 
a reserve for the negative balance of the changes in 
fair value of hedging instruments for - € 5 million 
(- € 5 million).

compared to 2011, non-current liabilities slightly 
increase to € 95 million (€ 94 million) and consist 
mainly of € 90 million long-term bank financings as 
well as the negative market value of € 5 million of 
non-current hedging instruments.

data per share 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

number of shares entitled to dividend 5.078.525 5.078.525

net asset value (fair value) (€) 46,29 45,04

net asset value (investment value) (€) 48,07 46,66

net asset value epra (€) 47,61 46,06

share price on closing date (€) 47,60 44,98

premium to net asset value (fair value) (%) 3 % 0 %

Current liabilities amount to € 33 million (€ 41 
million) and consist mainly of € 27 million (€ 38 
million) current financial debts (short-term financings 
progressing each time and a credit facility of € 10 
million which expire within the year and has to be 
repaid or prolonged). the decrease of € 11 million 
results mainly from the sales of investment properties 
realized in 2012. further, the current liabilities 
consist of € 2 million in the negative value of the 
current hedging instruments and of € 3 million in 
trade debts and other current debt.

A RelAtively lOw debt RAtiO Of 
33 % On 31 decembeR 2012  
(36 % On 31 decembeR 2011)  
And finAncings with  
well-sPReAd exPiRy dAtes 
OffeR inteRvest RetAil A stAble 
bAlAnce-sheet POsitiOn

on 31 december 2012, the net asset value (fair value) of the share is € 46,29 (€ 45,04). Given that the 
share price on 31 december 2012 is € 47,60, the share of intervest retail is quoted with a premium of 
approximately 3 % compared to this net asset value (fair value). 
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financial structure

on 31 december 2012, intervest retail has a conservative financial structure allowing it to continue to carry 
out its activities in 2013.

the most important characteristics of the financial structure on 31 december 2012 are:

 ୭ amount of withdrawn financial debts: € 117 million 
 ୭ 80 % of the credit lines are long-term financings with an average remaining duration of 3,1 years
 ୭ well-spread expiry dates of the credit facilities between 2013 and 2017
 ୭ € 21 million of available non-withdrawn credit lines
 ୭ spread of credit facilities over 5 european financial institutions
 ୭ 62 % of the withdrawn credit facilities have a fixed interest rate, 38 % have a variable interest rate
 ୭ fixed interest rates are fixed for a remaining period of 3,9 years in average
 ୭ average interest rate for 2012: 4,0 % including bank margins (4,3 % for 2011)
 ୭ value of financial derivatives: € 6,7 million in negative
 ୭ limited debt ratio of 33 % (legal maximum: 65 %) (36 % on 31 december 2011) 

on 31 december 2012, 80 % of the credit lines of intervest retail are long-term financings. 20 % of the credit 
lines are short-term financings, of which 13 % consists of financings with an unlimited duration progressing 
each time for 364 days) (€ 17,4 million) and 7 % of a bilateral credit facility which has to be prolonged or repaid 
in 2013 (€ 10 million).

duration of the financings

a — 80% Long-term credit facilities
b — 20% Short-term credit facilities
c — 7% Credit facilities to be renegotiated in 2013
d — 13% With indefinite duration of 364 days

a b c d
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expiry calendar of credit lines

365
days

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 € MILLION

17

10

15

25

50

20

for the protection of its operating results against future interest rate fluctuations, intervest retail covers 
partially the interest rate fluctuations with interest rate swaps. on 31 december 2012 the property investment 
fund has a notional amount of € 80 million active interest rate swaps at an average interest rate of 3,8 %.

in 2011 the property investment fund already bought forward interest rate swaps for a total notional amount 
of € 45 million. these interest swaps will start gradually in 2013, each time the current interest rate swaps 
expire. the forward interest rate swaps have subsequently a duration of 5 years. the average interest rate at 
which this interest rate hedging was concluded, is 2,5 % which is substantially lower than the current active 
interest rate swaps.

through this interest rate hedging the interest rate of approximately 66 % of the credit lines on 31 december 
2012 is fixed for a remaining period of 3,9 years in average.
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3. forecast
although the disaster scenarios for the eurozone 
seem to be under control at present, it is clear that 
the economic crisis will continue for some time. 
there is also a lot of concern among consumers. 
Major factory closures, such as that of ford in Genk, 
have a significant impact on consumer confidence.

the retail market, and hence also commercial real 
estate, are facing a number of important challenges. 
the growing importance of internet sales is forcing 
retailers to adapt their business model. furthermore, 
the consumer is becoming increasingly better 
informed, critical and less predictable.
 
when shopping, consumers are more often choosing 
destinations that offer a pleasant experience, and 
they also want to vary these destinations. on one 
occasion, this destination may be a large shopping 
centre, while at another time it may be a popular and 
easily accessible retail park or the city.

in the meantime, as the only belgian property 
investment fund, intervest retail has developed a 
high-quality position at prime city locations. this 
makes intervest retail a unique investment and 
the property investment fund aims to strengthen its 
position at these city centre locations, with a clear 
focus on high-quality locations in larger cities. at 
year end 2012, 50 % of the portfolio consists of  
retail warehouses and 50 % of inner-city shops, 
of which some top locations in larger cities. Given 
the limited debt ratio of 33 %, the fund is in a very 
comfortable position to respond quickly to new 
opportunities.

intervest retail wishes in term to have 65 % of its 
investments on top locations in the inner-city of 
larger cities. intervest retail believes that these 
top locations guarantee the most authentic and 
unique experience and also provide most certainty 
as investment object on the long run. however, 
intervest retail operates in a scarce market and top 
quality has its price. the market knowledge of the 
property investment fund should enable it to assess 
its future potential.

intervest retail continues to take due care of 
and optimise the existing retail park portfolio and 
premises in smaller cities. however, if there is an 
opportunity to sell these at sufficiently attractive 
terms, this will certainly be considered. despite 
rental growth resulting from rental increases for 
existing buildings in the portfolio, rental income 
of the property investment fund will herewith be 
temporary under pressure.

during financial year 2013 the interest rate swaps, 
bought by intervest retail in 2011, will take effect 
for a notional amount of € 45 million. these inte-
rest rate swaps replace the existing interest rate 
swaps which expire in 2013. the average interest 
rate of these new interest rate hedging is 2,5 % 
which is substantially lower than the average inte-
rest rate of the current interest rate hedging which 
amounts to 3,8 %. these new interest rate swaps 
will, at unchanged market rate, lower the financing 
charges of the property investment fund for the 
future.



16

Press release
Annual results 

2012

4. financial calendar
 ୭ announcement of annual results as at 31 december 2012: friday 8 february 2013

 ୭ General meeting of shareholders: wednesday 24 april 2013 at 2:30 pm

 ୭ dividend payable:

  - ex-date dividend 2012   tuesday 30 april 2013
  - record date dividend 2012  thursday 2 May 2013
  - dividend payment 2012   as from friday 3 May 2013

 ୭ interim statement on the results as at 31 March 2013: tuesday 7 May 2013

 ୭ half-yearly financial statement as at 30 June 2013: tuesday 30 July 2013

 ୭ interim statement on the results as at 30 september 2013: friday 25 october 2013

the annual report for financial year 2012 will be available as from 25 March 2013 on the website of the 
company (www.intervestretail.be).

note to the editors: for more information, please contact: 
intervest retail sa, public property investment fund under belgian law,
Jean-paul sols - ceo or inge tas - cfo, t + 32 3 287 67 87, www.intervestretail.be
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in thousands € 2012 2011

rental income 22.245 21.300

rental-related expenses -133 -54

neT RenTAL inCoMe 22.112 21.246

recovery of rental charges and taxes normally payable by tenants on let properties 1.459 1.467

rental charges and taxes normally payable by tenants on let properties -1.459 -1.467

other rental-related income and expenses 19 13

PRoPeRTY ReSuLT 22.131 21.259

technical costs -837 -717

commercial costs -229 -182

charges and taxes on unlet properties -83 29

property management costs -1.227 -1.149

other property charges -229 -47

PRoPeRTY ChARgeS -2.605 -2.066

oPeRATing PRoPeRTY ReSuLT 19.526 19.193

General costs -1.049 -1.063

other operating income and costs 60 50

oPeRATing ReSuLT befoRe ReSuLT on PoRTfoLio 18.537 18.180

financial statements6 

consolidated income statement

6 the statutory auditor has confirmed that his full audit, which has 
been substantially completed, has not revealed material adjust-
ments which would have to be made to the accounting information 
disclosed in this press release and that an unqualified auditor’s 
report will be issued. 

Annexes
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consolidated income statement (continued)

in thousands € 2012 2011

oPeRATing ReSuLT befoRe ReSuLT on PoRTfoLio 18.537 18.180

result on disposals of investment properties 918 1.526

changes in fair value of investment properties 6.406 22.043

other portfolio result 91 -56

oPeRATing ReSuLT 25.952 41.693

financial income 50 15

net interest charges -5.209 -5.252

other financial charges -7 -23

changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities 
(ineffective hedges - ias 39) -2.090 -92

finAnCiAL ReSuLT -7.256 -5.352

ReSuLT befoRe TAXeS 18.696 36.341

Taxes -32 -33

neT ReSuLT 18.664 36.308

note:

operating distributable result 13.290 12.848

result on portfolio 7.415 23.513

changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities (ineffective hedges - ias 39) 
and other non-distributable elements -2.041 -53

attributable to:

equity holders of the parent company 18.664 36.308

Minority interests 0 0

result per share 2012 2011

number of shares entitled to dividend 5.078.525 5.078.525

net result (€) 3,68 7,15

diluted net result (€) 3,68 7,15

operating distributable result (€) 2,62 2,53
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consolidated statement of comprehensive income

in thousands € 2012 2011

neT ReSuLT 18.664 36.308

changes in the effective part of fair value of allowed hedging instruments 
that are subject to hedge accounting 525 -78

CoMPRehenSiVe inCoMe 19.189 36.230

attributable to:

equity holders of the parent company 19.189 36.230

Minority interests 0 0

consolidated balance sheet

assets in thousands € 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

non-current assets 359.792 362.406

intangible assets 4 13

investment properties 359.183 362.213

other tangible assets 602 162

trade receivables and other non-current assets 3 18

Current assets 3.142 1.866

assets held for sale 1.999 333

trade receivables 245 275

tax receivables and other current assets 161 218

cash and cash equivalents 216 379

deferred charges and accrued income 521 661

ToTAL ASSeTS 362.934 364.272
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consolidated balance sheet (continued)

shareholders’ eQuitY and liabilities in thousands € 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Shareholders’ equity 235.080 228.739

Shareholders’ equity attributable to the shareholders of the parent company 235.080 228.739

share capital 97.213 97.213

share premium 4.183 4.183

reserves 115.020 91.035

net result of financial year 18.664 36.308

Minority interests 0 0

Liabilities 127.854 135.533

non-current liabilities 94.648 94.244

non-current financial debts 89.517 89.022

Credit institutions 89.500 89.000

Financial lease 17 22

other non-current financial liabilities 4.998 5.129

other non-current liabilities 118 51

deferred taxes - liabilities 15 42

Current liabilities 33.206 41.289

current financial debts 27.399 37.619

Credit institutions 27.394 37.614

Financial lease 5 5

other current financial liabilities 1.697 0

trade debts and other current debts 2.971 2.573

other current liabilities 210 211

accrued charges and deferred income 929 886

ToTAL ShARehoLDeRS’ eQuiTY AnD LiAbiLiTieS 362.934 364.272
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